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Motivation

• Reconfigurable intelligent surfaces (RIS) correspond to smart radio surfaces of many small 
antennas or reconfigurable metamaterial elements which enable controlling the propagation 
environment through tuneable scatterings of electromagnetic waves (EM).  

• The RIS ability in terms of reconfiguring the wireless channel has motivated a host of potential 
new use cases, including utilising RIS as intelligent repeaters to enhance performance of field 
deployments and as holographic massive antenna arrays for implementing low-cost and low-
complexity multiple-input multiple-output (MIMO) radios.  

• RIS has attracted a lot of attention in academia and there are ongoing industrial R&D projects 
dedicated to the study of RIS as a potential B5G/6G technology, including AIMM, ARIADNE, RISE-
6G, DAEMON, HEXA-X, METAWIRELESS, 5GMARTFACT, PATHFINDER.

An ETSI RIS ISG provides an opportunity for ETSI members to coordinate their research efforts 
across various projects and initiatives towards exploring the technology and its applications and 
investigating its standardization requirements in beyond 5G/6G standards.



Key EU Collaborative Projects including RIS

https://celticnext.eu/project-aimm/
AI-based Massive MIMO

https://www.ict-ariadne.eu/

Artificial Intelligence Aided D-Band 
Network for 5G Long Term Evolution

https://cordis.europa.eu/project/id/89
1030

Intelligent metasurface 
transformation of wireless networks

PATHFINDER

https://5gsmartfact.upc.edu/

Future Wireless Connected and 
Automated Industry enabled by 5G

5GSMARTFACT

https://h2020-msca-itn-metawireless.cnit.it/

Future Wireless Communications Empowered 
by Reconfigurable Intelligent Meta-Materials

METAWIRELESS

https://hexa-
x.eu/

The joint European initiative to 
shape 6G

Network intelligence for adaptive 
and self-learning mobile networks

https://h2020daemon.eu/

https://rise-6g.eu/

Reconfigurable Intelligent Sustainable 
Environments for 6G Wireless Networks

REsilient INteractive applications 
through hyper Diversity in Energy 
Efficient RadioWeaves technology

https://reindeer-project.eu/

https://www.celticnext.eu/project-aimm/
https://cordis.europa.eu/project/id/891030
https://h2020daemon.eu/


IEEE COMSOC Initiatives on RIS

SIG on RECONFIGURABLE INTELLIGENT SURFACES FOR SMART RADIO ENVIRONMENTS (RISE) 
https://sites.google.com/view/ieee-comsoc-wtc-sig-rise

SIG on REconFigurabLE Intelligent Surfaces for Signal Processing and CommunicatIONS
(REFLECTIONS) https://spcc.committees.comsoc.org/special-interest-groups/sig-reflections/

Emerging Technology Initiative on Reconfigurable Intelligent Surfaces (ETI-RIS)
https://riseti.committees.comsoc.org/

Best Readings in RISs: https://www.comsoc.org/publications/best-readings/reconfigurable-
intelligent-surfaces

RISE

REFLECTIONS

ETI-RIS

BEST-READS

https://sites.google.com/view/ieee-comsoc-wtc-sig-rise
https://spcc.committees.comsoc.org/special-interest-groups/sig-reflections/
https://riseti.committees.comsoc.org/
https://www.comsoc.org/publications/best-readings/reconfigurable-intelligent-surfaces


ETSI RIS ISG proposal: Mission and Scope
Mission: To explore RIS technology and its applications across the wide spectrum of 
use cases and deployments, and identify any specification needs that may be required

Tentative Scope:

• Use case definitions and requirements (including RIS as intelligent repeaters, holographic surfaces, 
and dual functionality) 

• Deployment scenarios (e.g., frequency bands, antenna design, RF parameters, backhauling etc.)

• Architecture framework (Functional architecture)

• Link level design mechanisms and protocols

• System and network level design mechanisms and protocols

• Evaluation methodology

• Performance evaluation (Link and System levels)

• Proof-of-concepting (Prototyping)



Timeline and Deliverables
Deliverables: Technical Reports (TR/GR), White Papers and Proof-of-Concepts

Timeline:

Apr’21 May’21 Jun’21 Jul’21 Aug’21 Year-1 Year-2

Incubation Execution – Release #1

Core Team composition 
and Proposal 
preparation

ETSI Approval 
Process

Preparation for kick-
off in September 

2021

Continue to gather support and adding members

Execution as per agreed work plan

Sep’21



Longer Term Roadmap

Year-1 (2022) Year-2 (2023) Year-3 (2024) Year-4 (2025) Year-5 (2026) Year-6 (2027)

Rel#1-Exploration and Gap Analysis Rel#2-Specifiation Framework Rel#3-Final Specifications

Exploration
• Targets an analysis of the 

technology potential, maturity 
timelines and requirements for 
standardization

• Deliverables are mainly GRs, 
WPs, and PoCs

• Collaboration with other 
relevant ETSI ISG (e.g. THz)

Initial specification
• Targets a specification of the 

functional architecture with 
reference points between the 
network, the RIS controller, the 
RIS, and the terminals

• Deliverables are mainly GSs, 
GRs, WPs, and PoCs

• Liaison with SDOs for alignment 
on the technology prospect for 
specifications (e.g. 3GPP)

Final specification
• Targets final specifications
• Deliverables are mainly GSs, 

GRs, WPs, and PoCs
• Bridging the results to the SDOs 

where relevant specifications 
are taking place (e.g. 3GPP)

• End of the ISG



Current Founding Members (Confirmed)
No Organization Country Type ETSI Member ETSI Board Member Contact Points

1 InterDigital UK Vendor Yes No Alain Mourad (alain.mourad@interdigital.com)
Arman Shojaeifard (arman.shojaeifard@interdigital.com)

2 NEC UK/Germany Vendor Yes Yes Xavier Costa (xavier.costa@neclab.eu)
Vincenzo Sciancalepore (vincenzo.sciancalepore@neclab.eu)

3 ZTE China Vendor Yes Yes Richie Leo (richie.leo@zte.com.cn)

4 BT UK Operator Yes Yes Adrian Sharples (adrian.sharples@bt.com)

5 CNIT Italy Research Institute Yes No Stefano Buzzi (s.buzzi@unicas.it)

6 CNRS France Research Institute Yes No Marco Di Renzo (marco.di-renzo@universite-paris-saclay.fr)

7 CEA-LETI France Research Institute Yes No Emilio Calvanese Strinati (emilio.calvanese-strinati@cea.fr)

8 University of Surrey UK Academia Yes No Rahim Tafazolli (r.tafazolli@surrey.ac.uk)
Mohsen Khalily (m.khalily@surrey.ac.uk)

9 University of Oulu Finland Academia Yes No Markku Junti (markku.juntti@oulu.fi)

10 UK DCMS UK Government Yes Yes Francois Ortolan (francois.ortolan@dcms.gov.uk)
Simon Hicks (simon.hicks@dcms.gov.uk)

11 IMDEA Networks Spain Research Institute Yes No Joerg Widmer (joerg.widmer@imdea.org)

12

mailto:alain.mourad@interdigital.com
mailto:arman.shojaeifard@interdigital.com
mailto:xavier.costa@neclab.eu
mailto:vincenzo.sciancalepore@neclab.eu
mailto:richie.leo@zte.com.cn
mailto:adrian.sharples@bt.com
mailto:s.buzzi@unicas.it
mailto:marco.di-renzo@universite-paris-saclay.fr
mailto:emilio.calvanese-strinati@cea.fr
mailto:r.tafazolli@surrey.ac.uk
mailto:m.khalily@surrey.ac.uk
mailto:markku.juntti@oulu.fi
mailto:francois.ortolan@dcms.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hicks@dcms.gov.uk
mailto:joerg.widmer@imdea.org


Observers (Confirmed)

No Organization Country Type Contact Points

1 Orange France Operator Marie-Helene mhelene.hamon@orange.com
Dinh-Thuy dinhthuy.phanhuy@orange.com

2 Telefonica Spain Operator JUAN FRANCISCO ESTEBAN RIVAS 
juanfrancisco.estebanrivas@telefonica.com

3 Telecom Italia Italy Operator Allasia Andrea andrea.allasia@telecomitalia.it
Disco Daniele daniele.disco@telecomitalia.it
Crozzoli Maurizio maurizio.crozzoli@telecomitalia.it

4 China Mobile China Operator Yifei Yuan yuanyifei@chinamobile.com
Dan WU wudan@chinamobile.com
Sen WANG wansenyjy@chinamobile.com

Observer definition: Keen interest in following the preparation of the ISG creation with serious 
consideration in joining the ISG after it has been approved by ETSI
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Contact details

Dr Alain Mourad
Director Engineering R&D, IDCC Europe
alain.Mourad@interdigital.com

Professor Marco Di Renzo
Centrale Supelec, France
marco.direnzo@centralesupelec.fr

Dr Arman Shojaeifard
AIMM Project Lead, IDCC Europe
arman.shojaeifard@interdigital.com
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